21,61 % of voting rights he had in the Company. After Mr. Mr Themistocles A.

Alafouzos exercised preference option in the share capita l increase of the

aforementioned Company, he holds 7,392 ,421 common nominal shares of

KATHIMERINI S.A.  with voting rights totaling 30 ,600 ,000 common nominal

shares of the Company (new voting rights percentage 24,16 %.)

Following  the  finalization  of increas ing  the  nominal  value  of every ordinary

nominal  share  of the  Company  with  voting  right , coupled  with  the  consolidation

and  reducing  the  total  number  of ordinary  shares  (reverse  split ) and  the

decrease  of the  share  capital  of the  Company  by reducing  the  nom inal  value  of

every ordinary  nominal  share  with  voting  right  (reverse  split ) on 9-1-2014 and

the  share  capital  increase  by an  amount  of 8.160.000 û through the issue of

27.200.000 new ordinary  nominal  shares  with  voting  rights  on 28-3-2014 , the

ownership  structure  of the  Company  (shareholders  holding  over 5%) was as

follows :

Prior to the Increase

(shareholders registry as of
9.01.2014)

After the Increase  (shareholders registry

as of 28 -3-2014)

Shareholders  Number of Shares  % Number of Shares  %

Aristi dis ǩ. Alafouzos
1.385.454  40,75%  13.936.038  45,54%

Themistoclis Ar. Alafouzos
734.919  21,6 1% 7.392.421  24,16%

Ioannis Ar. Alafouzos
469.768  13,82%  4.725.313  15,44%

Private  & Institutional
Investors

809.859

23,82%  4.546.228  14,86%

Total  3.400.00 0

100,00

% 30.600.000  100,00%

On  April  3, 2014 the  FINANCIAL  STABILITY  FUND  ("FSF"), informed  the  Company

that  its  indirect  shareholding  in  the  Company , which  stood  at  5,16% through

controlling  175.337 common  nominal  registered  shares  with  voting  rights , with  the

KATHIMERINI S.A. PUBLICATIONS ð MASS MEDIA

Annual Financial Report for the period
From January 1st, 2014 to December 31st, 2014  Page 24

increase  in  par  value  of common  nominal   shares  of the  Company  with  voting  rights

from  0,60 û to 3,0 û with  simultaneous  decrease  in  the  total  number  of common